
 

 

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI  
CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 
 
The City of Corpus Christi, a Texas home rule municipal corporation, P.O. Box 9277, 
Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78469-9277 (City) acting through its duly authorized 
City Manager or Designee (Executive Director of Public Works) and Urban Engineering, a 
Texas corporation, 2725 Swantner Drive, Corpus Christi, Nueces County, Texas 78404, 
(Architect/Engineer – A/E), hereby agree as follows: 
  
1. SCOPE OF PROJECT 
Nueces River Raw Water Pump Station (Project No. E11068) - The Nueces River Raw 
Water Pump Station is located on the Nueces River and utilizes two separate pump 
buildings to deliver water from the river to the O.N. Stevens Water Treatment Plant 
(ONSWTP).  Pump Building No. 1 was constructed in 1954 and was provided with four 
vertical turbine type pumps.  Only two of the four pumps are functional at this time.  Pump 
Building No. 2 was constructed in 1981 and contains four dry-pit centrifugal pumps.  The 
maximum daily water demand treated at ONSWTP has been 111.7 million gallons daily 
(MGD), and the pump station has been unable to meet the peak demands.  Currently Mary 
Rhodes Pipeline is providing an additional 30 MGD of raw water to ONSWTP to meet the 
demand requirement of the City, but this demand amount cannot be assured, should 
additional pumps go out at the Nueces River Pump Station. 
 
This contract provides for the design and construction to improve the pumping capacity and 
reliability of the Nueces River Raw Water Pump Station.  The scope of work for this 
contract includes improvements of pump station and raw water transmission main.  The 
pump station improvements will be evaluated and designed for a minimum peak hour flow 
rate of 200 MGD, but the number of pumps installed will be phased with initial flows 
expected to be in the 140 to 177 MGD range with space for future pumps to provide flow 
capacity to meet the anticipated requirements over next 50 years.  
 
Urban Engineering was selected as the A/E Consultant for this project through RFQ No. 
2011 - 05. 
 
2. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
The A/E hereby agrees, at its own expense, to perform professional services necessary to 
review and prepare plans, specifications, and bid and contract documents.  In addition, A/E 
will provide monthly status updates (project progress or delays, gantt charts presented with 
monthly invoices) and provide contract administration services, as described in 
Amendment No. 1 Exhibit “A” and “A-1”, to complete the project. Work will not begin on 
Additional Services until requested by the A/E (provide breakdown of costs, schedules), 
and written authorization is provided by the Executive Director of Public Works. 
 
A/E services will be "Services for Construction Projects"- (Basic Services for Construction 
Projects") which are shown and are in accordance with “Professional Engineering Services- 
A Guide to the Selection and Negotiation Process, 1993” a joint publication of the 
Consulting Engineer’s Council of Texas and Texas Society of Professional Engineers. For 

Contract for Engineering (A/E) Services 
Page 1 of 4 

K:\ENGINEERING DATAEXCHANGE\JENNIFER\WATER\E11068 NUECES RIVER RAW WATER PUMP STATION\AMENDMENT NO. 1\CONTRACT\CONTRACT PG 1-3.DOC 



 

purposes of this contract, certain services listed in this publication as Additional Services 
will be considered as Basic Services.   
 
3. ORDER OF SERVICES 
 
The A/E agrees to begin work on those authorized Basic Services for this contract upon 
receipt of the Notice to Proceed from the Executive Director of Public Works.  Work will not 
begin on any phase or any Additional Services until requested in writing by the A/E and 
written authorization is provided by the Executive Director of Public Works.  The anticipated 
schedule of the preliminary phase, design phase, bid phase, and construction phase is 
shown on Amendment No. 1 Exhibit “A”.  This schedule is not to be inclusive of all 
additional time that may be required for review by the City staff and may be amended by or 
with the concurrence of the Executive Director of Public Works. 
 
The Executive Director of Public Works may direct the A/E to undertake additional services 
or tasks provided that no increase in fee is required.  Services or tasks requiring an 
increase of fee will be mutually agreed and evidenced in writing as an amendment to this 
contract.  A/E shall notify the City of Corpus Christi within three (3) days of notice if tasks 
requested requires an additional fee. 
 
4. INDEMNITY AND INSURANCE 
 
A/E agrees to the mandatory contract indemnification and insurance requirements as set 
forth in Amendment No. 1 Exhibit “B”. 
 
5. FEE 
 
The City will pay the A/E a fee, as described in Amendment No. 1 Exhibit “A”, for 
providing services authorized, a revised fee not to exceed $1,688,299 (One Million Six 
Hundred Eight-Eight Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars and Zero Cents), 
for a total restated fee of $1,738,035 (One Million Seven Hundred Thirty-Eight 
Thousand Thirty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents).  Monthly invoices will be submitted in 
accordance with Amendment No. 1 Exhibit “C”. 
 
6. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT 
 
The City may, at any time, with or without cause, terminate this contract upon seven days 
written notice to the A/E at the address of record.  In this event, the A/E will be 
compensated for its services on all stages authorized based upon A/E and City's estimate 
of the proportion of the total services actually completed at the time of termination. 
 
7. LOCAL PARTICIPATION 
 
The City Council’s stated policy is that City expenditures on contracts for professional 
services be of maximum benefit to the local economy.  The A/E agrees that at least 75% of 
the work described herein will be performed by a labor force residing within the Corpus 
Christi Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA).  Additionally, no more than 25% of the work 
described herein will be performed by a labor force residing outside the Corpus Christi 
Metropolitan Statistical Area (MSA.) 

Contract for Engineering (A/E) Services 
Page 2 of 4 

K:\ENGINEERING DATAEXCHANGE\JENNIFER\WATER\E11068 NUECES RIVER RAW WATER PUMP STATION\AMENDMENT NO. 1\CONTRACT\CONTRACT PG 1-3.DOC 



 

 
8. ASSIGNABILITY 
 
The A/E will not assign, transfer or delegate any of its obligations or duties in this contract 
to any other person without the prior written consent of the City, except for routine duties 
delegated to personnel of the A/E staff.  If the A/E is a partnership, then in the event of the 
termination of the partnership, this contract will inure to the individual benefit of such 
partner or partners as the City may designate.  No part of the A/E fee may be assigned in 
advance of receipt by the A/E without written consent of the City. 
 
The City will not pay the fees of expert or technical assistance and consultants unless such 
employment, including the rate of compensation, has been approved in writing by the City. 
 
9. OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS 
 
All documents including contract documents (plans and specifications), record drawings, 
contractor's field data, and submittal data will be the sole property of the City, may not be 
used again by the A/E without the express written consent of the Executive Director of 
Public Works. However, the A/E may use standard details that are not specific to this 
project.  The City agrees that any modification of the plans will be evidenced on the plans, 
and be signed and sealed by a professional engineer prior to re-use of modified plans. 
 
10. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 
 
A/E further agrees, in compliance with City of Corpus Christi Ordinance No. 17112, to 
complete, as part of this contract, the Disclosure of Interests form. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contract for Engineering (A/E) Services 
Page 3 of 4 

K:\ENGINEERING DATAEXCHANGE\JENNIFER\WATER\E11068 NUECES RIVER RAW WATER PUMP STATION\AMENDMENT NO. 1\CONTRACT\CONTRACT PG 1-3.DOC 






















































	Contract pg 1-4.pdf
	CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI        URBAN ENGINEERING


